UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING
TOWARDS WADIAH CONTRACT
AMONG MUAMALAT STUDENTS IN
UiTM PUNCAK ALAM

SUMAYYAH BINTI ABDUL SOMAT

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of

Diploma of Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic writing was carried in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi Mara. It is original and the results is from my own
work, unless otherwiswe indicated as referenced work. This academic writing has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification

1, hereby acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi Mara, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Sumayyah binti Abdul Somat

Student 1.D No. : 2017625722

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat- 1C110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Academic Writing Title  :  Level of Understanding Towards Wadiah Contract

Among Muamalat Students in UiTM Puncak Alam
Signature of Students

Date . December 2019



ABSTRACT

Wadiah contract is one of Islamic banking products. Whereareas a lot of people still
lack of knowledge about Islamic banking products. Some people also misunderstood on
concept of Wadiah Yad Dhamanah where they thought that Wadiah profit gain process
like an investment profit gain but those two is so different in process. Besides,
acceptance of Wadiah contract as deposit contract were not too wide in Malaysia
society. It is important for the research to be done in solving these problems. The aim
of this research is to study level of knowledge on Wadiah contract among Muamalat
students in UiTM Puncak Alam. This research is using quantitative methodology which
obtained data from a survey questionnaire that been distributed. The data was analysed
by Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) version 20 which is a Windows-based
program that can be used to generate tables and graphs to perform data entry and
analysis. The research result show that most of student have a high understanding and
know about Wadiah contract because they have already learned in the lecture. At the
same time, a few of student still mistaken on some of element in Wadiah contract. Hope
all student can understand and study about Wadiah contract thoroughly, so they can
apply Wadiah contract in their financial affair in future.



CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background Study

1.3 Problem Statement
1.3.1 Lack of Knowledge about Islamic Banking Services
1.3.2 Misunderstood on Concept of Wadiah Yad Dhamanah
1.3.3 Acceptance of Wadiah Contract as Deposit Contract

1.4 Research Objective
1.5 Research Question
1.6 Scope of Study

1.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Concept of Wadiah

2.3. Components of Wadiah

2.4 People Perception on Wadiah Contract

2.5 Importance of Using Wadiah Contract

2.6 Benefits of Wadiah Contract

2.7 Conclusion

Page

vii

13, T O R G N

~N N o O

oo

10
12
13
14
15



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Data Collection Methodology

3.4 Data Analysis

3.5 Sampling Design

3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Reliability Test
4.3 Frequency Analysis
4.3.1 Gender
4.3.2 Age
4.3.3 Part/Semester
4.4 Descriptive Analysis
Section B: Knowledge on Wadiah Contract
Section C: Importance of Wadiah Towards Muslim
Section D: Benefits of Wadiah in Student Life

45 Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Discussion

5.3 Recommendation for Improvement of Islamic Banking

5.4 Recommendation for Further Research

5.5 Conclusion

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

16
16
17
17
18
19
21

22
22
22
24
24
25
26
27
27
29
31
33

34
34
34
35
36
37

38
40



	ABSTRACT
	CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3.1 Lack of Knowledge about Islamic Banking Services
	1.3.2 Misunderstood on Concept of Wadiah Yad Dhamanah
	1.3.3 Acceptance of Wadiah Contract as Deposit Contract

	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.6 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 CONCEPT OF WADIAH
	2.2.1 Definition of Wadiah
	2.2.2 Fundamental order and circumstance of Wadiah
	2.2.3 Types of Wadiah
	2.2.4 Legality of Wadiah

	2.3 COMPONENTS OF WADIAH
	2.3.1 Contracting Parties
	2.3.2 Asset (Subject Matter)
	2.3.3 Covenant of Wadiah

	2.4 PEOPLE PERCEPTION ON WADIAH CONTRACT
	2.5 IMPORTANCE OF USING WADIAH CONTRACT
	2.6 BENEFITS OF WADIAH CONTRACT
	2.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION METHODOLOGY
	2.1.1 Primary Data
	2.1.2 Secondary Data

	2.2 DATA ANALYSIS
	2.2.1 SPSS Method

	2.3 SAMPLING DESIGN
	2.3.1 Population
	2.3.2 Sample Size
	2.3.3 Sampling Technique

	2.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 RELIABILITY TEST
	4.3 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.3.1 Gender
	4.3.2 Age
	4.3.3 Part/Semester

	4.4 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
	4.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 DISCUSSION
	5.3 RECOMMENDATION ON THE IMPROVEMENT OF ISLAMIC FINANCIAL INSTITUTION
	5.3.1 Bank operator must expert about Islamic banking concept
	5.3.1 Education institution should emphasize Islamic banking subject to student

	5.4 RECOMMENDATION FOR FURTHER RESEARCH
	5.5 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



