## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING TOWARDS WADIAH CONTRACT AMONG MUAMALAT STUDENTS IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM

### SUMAYYAH BINTI ABDUL SOMAT

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

**Diploma of Muamalat** 

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies** 

December 2019

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi Mara. It is original and the results is from my own work, unless otherwiswe indicated as referenced work. This academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification

.I, hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi Mara, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Sumayyah binti Abdul Somat

Student I.D No. : 2017625722

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat- IC110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Academic Writing Title : Level of Understanding Towards Wadiah Contract

Among Muamalat Students in UiTM Puncak Alam

Signature of Students : .....

Date : December 2019

#### **ABSTRACT**

Wadiah contract is one of Islamic banking products. Whereareas a lot of people still lack of knowledge about Islamic banking products. Some people also misunderstood on concept of Wadiah Yad Dhamanah where they thought that Wadiah profit gain process like an investment profit gain but those two is so different in process. Besides, acceptance of Wadiah contract as deposit contract were not too wide in Malaysia society. It is important for the research to be done in solving these problems. The aim of this research is to study level of knowledge on Wadiah contract among Muamalat students in UiTM Puncak Alam. This research is using quantitative methodology which obtained data from a survey questionnaire that been distributed. The data was analysed by Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) version 20 which is a Windows-based program that can be used to generate tables and graphs to perform data entry and analysis. The research result show that most of student have a high understanding and know about Wadiah contract because they have already learned in the lecture. At the same time, a few of student still mistaken on some of element in Wadiah contract. Hope all student can understand and study about Wadiah contract thoroughly, so they can apply Wadiah contract in their financial affair in future.

## **CONTENTS**

		Page			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES		i ii iii iv vi			
			LIST OF FIGURES		
			СН	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
			1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background Study	2			
1.3	Problem Statement	4			
	1.3.1 Lack of Knowledge about Islamic Banking Services	4			
	1.3.2 Misunderstood on Concept of Wadiah Yad Dhamanah	4			
]	1.3.3 Acceptance of Wadiah Contract as Deposit Contract	5			
1.4	Research Objective	6			
1.5	Research Question	6			
1.6	Scope of Study	7			
1.7	Conclusion	7			
СН	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8			
2.1	Introduction	8			
2.2	Concept of Wadiah	8			
2.3.	Components of Wadiah	10			
2.4	People Perception on Wadiah Contract	12			
2.5	Importance of Using Wadiah Contract	13			
2.6	Benefits of Wadiah Contract	14			
2.7	Conclusion	15			

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16
3.1 Introduction	16
3.2 Research Design	17
3.3 Data Collection Methodology	17
3.4 Data Analysis	18
3.5 Sampling Design	19
3.6 Conclusion	21
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	22
4.1 Introduction	22
4.2 Reliability Test	22
4.3 Frequency Analysis	24
4.3.1 Gender	24
4.3.2 Age	25
4.3.3 Part/Semester	26
4.4 Descriptive Analysis	27
Section B: Knowledge on Wadiah Contract	27
Section C: Importance of Wadiah Towards Muslim	29
Section D: Benefits of Wadiah in Student Life	31
4.5 Conclusion	33
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	ON 34
5.1 Introduction	34
5.2 Discussion	34
5.3 Recommendation for Improvement of Islamic Banking	35
5.4 Recommendation for Further Research	36
5.5 Conclusion	37
REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	